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Cautionary Note about Forward-Looking Statements 

This presentation includes άforward-looking statementsέ within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and 
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, which involve uncertainties and risks. Forward-looking statements include 
statements concerning our plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events, future revenues, future results and performance, expectations, 
plans or intentions relating to acquisitions, share repurchases and other matters, business trends and other information thatisnot historical, 
including statements regarding estimates of our future financial results. When used in this presentation, words such as άŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎΣέ άŜȄǇŜŎǘǎΣέ 
άŀƴǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜǎΣέ άǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΣέ άǇƭŀƴǎΣέ άƛƴǘŜƴŘǎΣέ  άōŜƭƛŜǾŜǎΣέ  άŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘǎέ ŀƴŘ ǾŀǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǎǳŎƘ ǿƻǊŘǎ ƻǊ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴǎ are intended to identify 
forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, estimates of our future financial results, are based 
upon our expectations at the time we make them and various assumptions. Our expectations, beliefs and projections are expressed in good 
ŦŀƛǘƘΣ ŀƴŘ ǿŜ ōŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǘƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ ŀ ǊŜŀǎƻƴŀōƭŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƳΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ƴƻ ŀǎǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǘƘŀǘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ, beliefs and 
ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ Ƴŀȅ ŘƛŦŦŜǊ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ƻǳǊ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ōŜƭƛŜŦǎ ŀƴŘ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘes.Further, 
preliminary results are subject to normal year-end adjustments. The Company has experienced fluctuating revenues, operating income and 
cash flows in prior periods and expects that this will occur from time to time in the future. Other factors that could cause such differences 
include declines in demand for, or changes in, the mix of services and products that we offer, the mix of the geographic locations where our 
clients are located or where services are performed, fluctuations in the price per share of our common stock, adverse financial, real estate or 
other market and general economic conditions, and other future events, which could impact each of our segments differently and could be 
ƻǳǘǎƛŘŜ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭΣ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƛƳƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǎǳƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘŜƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴǎΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅto realize cost 
savings and efficiencies, competitive and general economic conditions, retention of staff and clients, new laws and regulations,or changes 
thereto, including the 2017 U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (ά2017 Tax Actέ), and the risks described under the heading "Part I, Item 1A Risk 
Factors" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, filed with the Securities and Exchange 
/ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ όά{9/έύ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅϥǎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŦƛƭƛƴƎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ {9/Σ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ǌƛǎƪǎ ǎŜǘ ŦƻǊǘƘ ǳƴŘŜǊ Ϧwƛǎƪǎ wŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ hǳǊReportable 
{ŜƎƳŜƴǘǎϦ ŀƴŘ Ϧwƛǎƪǎ wŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ hǳǊ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦέ ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ ƴƻ Řǳǘȅ ǘƻ ǳǇŘŀǘŜ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊǿŀǊŘ-looking statements to conformsuch 
statements to actual results or events and do not intend to do so.
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Investment Thesis

Leading global business advisory firm with strong peopleand strong positions: corporations, law firms and 
governments come to us when there is a critical need 

Committed to building a profitable business withsustainable underlying growth, regardless of economic 
conditions 

Willingness to invest EBITDAin key growth areas where we have a right to win 

Healthy balance sheetand strong cash flows with a commitment to return capital to our shareholders 

Organic growth strategywith an emphasis on profitable revenue growth 
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Believe we are on a path toward sustained double-digit Adjusted EPS growth over time 



FCN
Publicly 
Traded

$3.1BLN 1982
Year Founded

4,700+
Total Employees 
Worldwide

480+
Senior Managing 
Directors

9
9 Specialized Industry 
Practice Groups

2 Nobel 
Laureates

8/10
!ŘǾƛǎƻǊ ǘƻ у ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ²ƻǊƭŘΩǎ ¢ƻǇ 

10 Bank Holding Companies

96/100
!ŘǾƛǎƻǊ ǘƻ фс ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ²ƻǊƭŘΩǎ 
Top 100 Law Firms

49/100
49 of Global 100 
Corporations are Clients

FTI Consulting: Experts with Impact

76
Offices in 76 Cities Around 
the Globe

Equity Market 
Capitalization1

All statistics above are as of December 31, 2018.
1Number of total shares outstanding as of March 31, 2019times the closing share price as of April 25, 2019.
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Our Global Reach
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With offices in every major financial center and every corner of the globe, we successfully 
serve our clients wherever challenges and opportunities arise

All locationsabove are as of December 31, 2018.



Business Snapshot: Five Segments, One Purpose

Corporate Finance 
& Restructuring

Economic
Consulting

Forensic & Litigation 
Consulting

Strategic 
Communications

Technology

FTI Consulting is organized

into five segments, each of

which is a global leader in

its own right for one simple

reason: our commitment to

having a tangible, positive

impact on how our clients

confront and manage

change and risk
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Segment Snapshot: 
Revenues and Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA
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Q1 2019 Segment Revenues Q1 2019 Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA¹

Corporate Finance & Restructuring

Forensic & Litigation Consulting

Economic Consulting

Technology

Strategic Communications

ц{ŜŜ ŀŎŎƻƳǇŀƴȅƛƴƎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǘŀōƭŜǎ ŀƴŘ ά9ƴŘ bƻǘŜǎΥ C¢L /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ bƻƴ-D!!t CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ aŜŀǎǳǊŜǎέ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎƻƴŎƛƭƛŀtion of Total Adjusted 
Segment EBITDA, which is a non-GAAP financial measure, to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

.



43
offices

982
professionals

14
countries

Corporate Finance & Restructuring

2015 2016 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 2018 Q1 2019

Segment Revenues $440,398 $483,269 $482,041 $142,922 $141,355 $135,418 $144,784 $564,479 $160,966

Segment Gross Profit Margin 38.3% 36.5% 33.9% 39.4% 40.3% 35.4% 33.9% 37.3% 38.1%

Segment SG&A $80,111 $81,584 $83,747 $22,317 $22,102 $21,886 $25,732 $92,037 $24,890

Adjusted Segment EBITDA $90,101 $97,688 $82,863 $34,804 $35,777 $26,798 $24,281 $121,660 $37,361

Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 20.5% 20.2% 17.2% 24.4% 25.3% 19.8% 16.8% 21.6% 23.2%

Utilization 69% 65% 61% 71% 67% 65% 61% 66% 70%

Revenue-Generating Professionals 838 895 901 910 871 926 948 948 982

(in thousands, except percentages and headcount data) (unaudited)

Restructuring

ÅCompany Advisory

ÅCreditor Advisory

Å Interim Management

ÅContentious Insolvency

ÅDispute Advisory/

Litigation Support

Business Transformation

ÅOffice of the CFO Solutions

ÅPerformance Improvement

ÅMerger Integration

Services
ωCarve-outs

ωExecutive Compensation

Transactions

ωTransaction Services

ω Investment Banking &

Transaction Opinions

ω Lender Services

ωTax Advisory

ωValuation & Financial 

Advisory Services

ωStructured Finance
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Corporate Finance & Restructuring (continued)

The Corporate Finance & Restructuring segment focuses on 
strategic, operational, financial and capital needs of businesses by 
addressing the full spectrum of financial and transactional 
challenges faced by companies, boards, private equity sponsors, 
creditor constituencies and other stakeholders.

Medium-Term Growth Opportunities

EnhanceBusiness Transformation and Transaction capabilities

GrowRestructuring globally

Deeper penetration of key industries e.g., Retail, Healthcare, TMT, 
Industrials, Automotive and Energy

Segment Offering

ωRevenuesincreased $18.0 million, or 12.6%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019. 
which included a 1.9% estimated negative impact from FX. Excluding the 
estimated negative impact from FX, revenues increased $20.7 million, or 
14.5%, primarily due to higher demand for business transformation and 
transactions and restructuring services, higher realization in North 
America restructuring due to a mix of client engagements and staffing, 
and higher success fees.

Gross profit increased $5.0 million, or 8.9%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019. 
Gross profit margin decreased 1.3 percentage points from Q1 2018 to 
Q1 2019. Thedecrease in gross profit margin was primarily due to a 
combination of increased compensation for additional billable 
professionals and higher variable compensation, which more than offset 
higher margins from increased realization and success fees.

Adjusted Segment EBITDA of $37.4 million, or 23.2% of segment 
revenues, compared to $34.8 million, or 24.4% of segment revenues, in 
the prior year. 

Q1 2019 Key Financial Commentary
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Forensic & Litigation Consulting 

56
offices

1,194
professionals

19
countries

Services

2015 2016 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 2018 Q1 2019

Segment Revenues $482,269 $457,734 $462,324 $128,039 $133,527 $126,684 $132,083 $520,333 $138,997

Segment Gross Profit Margin 32.2% 31.2% 33.9% 36.9% 37.3% 35.8% 35.6% 36.4% 39.5%

Segment SG&A $94,747 $89,532 $88,056 $22,533 $23,383 $24,430 $26,612 $96,958 $24,163

Adjusted Segment EBITDA $64,267 $57,882 $72,705 $25,757 $27,615 $21,970 $21,479 $96,821 $31,817

Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 13.3% 12.6% 15.7% 20.1% 20.7% 17.3% 16.3% 18.6% 22.9%

Utilization 64% 59% 61% 67% 67% 63% 63% 64% 67%

Revenue-Generating Professionals 1,131 1,110 1,067 1,072 1,065 1,129 1,153 1,153 1,194

(in thousands, except percentages and headcount data) (unaudited)
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Disputes
ÅConstruction Solutions
ω Dispute Advisory Services
ω Financial Services
ω Global Insurance Services
ω Health Solutions
ω Trial Services

Risk Advisory
Å Anti-Corruption 

Investigations & 
Compliance

Å Compliance, Monitoring & 
Receivership

Å Data & Analytics

Investigations
ÅCybersecurity
Å Forensic Accounting & 
!ŘǾƛǎƻǊȅ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ όάC!!{έύ

Å Global Risk & Investigations 
tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ όάDwLtέύ



Forensic & Litigation Consulting (continued)

EnhanceConstruction Solutions, Cybersecurity andData & 
Analytics capabilities

Grow overseas businesses e.g., London and Hong Kong

Strong utilization in Disputes, Investigations and Health Solutions 
practices

Segment Offering

The Forensic & Litigation Consulting segment provides a complete 
range of multidisciplinary, independent dispute advisory, 
investigative, data acquisition/analysis and forensic accounting 
services. Our professionals combine end-to-end capabilities when 
clients face high stakes litigation, arbitration and compliance 
investigations and regulatory scrutiny. 

Medium-Term Growth Opportunities

ωRevenuesincreased $11.0 million, or 8.6%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019 
which included a 1.4% estimated negative impact from FX. Excluding the 
estimated negative impact from FX, revenues increased $12.7 million, or 
10.0%, primarily due to increased demand for our investigations and 
construction solutions services, which was partially offset by a decrease 
in demand for our health solutions services.

ωGross profit increased $7.6 million, or 16.1%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019. 
Gross profit margin increased 2.6 percentage points from Q1 2018 to Q1 
2019. The increase in gross profit margin is related to higher revenues 
coupled with higher utilization in our investigations and data and 
analytics practices, which was partially offset by lower margins due to 
lower revenues in our health solutions practice.

ÅAdjusted Segment EBITDAof $31.8 million, or 22.9% of segment 
revenues, compared to $25.8 million, or 20.1% of segment revenues, in 
the prior year. 

Q1 2019 Key Financial Commentary
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Economic Consulting 

41
offices 715

professionals

18
countries

ωAntitrust & Competition Economics 

ωBusiness Valuation 

ωCenter for Healthcare Economics and Policy 

ωEconomic Impact Analysis 

ω Intellectual Property 

ω International Arbitration 

ω Labor & Employment 

ωNetwork Analysis 

ωPublic Policy 

ωRegulated Industries 

ωSecurities Litigation & Risk Management

Services

2015 2016 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 2018 Q1 2019

Segment Revenues $447,909 $500,487 $496,029 $133,109 $133,308 $139,166 $128,396 $533,979 $142,271

Segment Gross Profit Margin 26.8% 27.3% 25.9% 26.7% 24.9% 27.8% 23.9% 25.8% 28.5%

Segment SG&A $60,895 $67,383 $71,943 $17,714 $19,053 $16,874 $19,989 $73,630 $17,975

Adjusted Segment EBITDA $62,330 $74,102 $61,964 $19,136 $15,472 $23,238 $12,109 $69,955 $24,040

Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 13.9% 14.8% 12.5% 14.4% 11.6% 16.7% 9.4% 13.1% 16.9%

Utilization 72% 73% 67% 71% 69% 71% 67% 69% 77%

Revenue-Generating Professionals 599 656 683 689 695 705 708 708 715

(in thousands, except percentages and headcount data) (unaudited)
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Maintain leading position of Compass Lexecon

Grow overseas businesses e.g., EMEA, Australia, South Africa 
and Asia

Develop adjacent businesses in the U.S. e.g., International 
Arbitration, Energy, Healthcare, TMT and Financial Services

Economic Consulting (continued)

Medium-Term Growth Opportunities

Segment Offering

ωRevenuesincreased $9.2 million, or 6.9%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019 
which included a 1.7% estimated negative impact from FX. Excluding the 
estimated negative impact of FX, revenues increased $11.4 million, or 
8.6%, due to higher demand for antitrust services, primarily in EMEA, 
which was partially offset by lower demand for financial economic 
services in North America and lower realized rates in North America.

Gross profit increased $5.0 million, or 14.2%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019. 
Gross profit margin increased 1.8 percentage points from Q1 2018 to Q1 
2019. The increase in gross profit margin was primarily due to higher 
utilization in EMEA, which was partially offset by higher variable 
compensation and lower realization in North America.

ωAdjusted Segment EBITDA of $24.0 million, or 16.9% of segment 
revenues, compared to $19.1 million, or 14.4% of segment revenues, in 
the prior year. 

Q1 2019 Key Financial Commentary

The Economic Consulting segment, including subsidiary Compass 
Lexecon, provides analysis of complex economic issues. We help 
our clients with legal, regulatory and international arbitration 
proceedings; strategic decision making and public policy debates 
around the world. We deliver sophisticated economic analysis and 
modeling of issues arising in M&A transactions, complex antitrust 
litigation, commercial disputes, international arbitration, regulatory 
proceedings and a wide range of securities litigation. Our statistical 
and economic experts help clients analyze complex economic 
issues, such as the economic impact of deregulation on a particular 
industry or the amount of damages suffered by a business as a 
result of particular events.
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Technology

33
offices

315
professionals

9
countries

E-discovery Services & Expertise
ωManaged Review
ωComputer Forensics 
ωAuthorized Provider of Ringtail®, Radiance & Relativity

Information Governance, Privacy & Security Services
ωMicrosoft Office 365 Migrations
ωData Remediation 
ωGeneral Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR")  Readiness
ωCybersecurity

Contract Intelligence

Services

(in thousands, except percentages and headcount data) (unaudited)

2015 2016 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 2018 Q1 2019

Segment Revenues $218,599 $177,720 $174,850 $40,914 $46,429 $56,692 $41,720 $185,755 $51,336

Segment Gross Profit Margin 43.3% 39.5% 41.9% 39.8% 42.1% 41.5% 36.7% 40.2% 44.4%

Segment SG&A $71,120 $64,135 $62,858 $13,621 $15,555 $15,581 $14,887 $59,644 $12,356

Adjusted Segment EBITDA $39,010 $25,814 $22,171 $5,732 $7,508 $11,473 $2,674 $27,387 $12,723

Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 17.8% 14.5% 12.7% 14.0% 16.2% 20.2% 6.4% 14.7% 24.8%

Revenue-Generating Professionals 349 288 292 288 293 303 306 306 315
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Expand addressable market through new distribution channels
for Consulting & Services 

Invest in new and adjacent services e.g., Information 
Governance, Privacy & Security Services and Contract Intelligence

Grow overseas businesses e.g., Europe, Middle East and India

Medium-Term Growth Opportunities

Technology (continued)

Segment Offering

ωRevenuesincreased $10.4 million, or 25.5%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019 which 
included a 1.7% estimated negative impact from FX. Excluding the estimated 
negative impact from FX, revenues increased $11.1 million, or 27.1%, due to 
an overall increase in demand and realization across our managed review, 
hosting and processing services, largely driven by work associated with global 
cross-border investigations and M&A-related second requests, as well as 
consulting services, particularly in e-discovery and information governance, 
privacy and security services. The increase in revenues was partially offset by 
lower revenues from software licensing due to the Ringtail divestiture.

ωGross profit increased $6.5 million, or 40.0%, from Q1 2018 to Q1 2019. 
Gross profit margin increased by 4.6 percentage point from Q1 2018 to Q1 
2019. The increase in gross profit margin was primarily due to an increased 
mix of higher-margin managed review and processing services. 

ωAdjusted Segment EBITDA of $12.7 million, or 24.8% of segment revenues, 
compared to $5.7 million, or 14.0% of segment revenues, in the prior year. 

Q1 2019 Key Financial Commentary

Our Technology segment provides corporations and law firms 
with a comprehensive and global portfolio of consulting and 
services for information governance, privacy and security, 
electronic discovery ("e-discovery") and insight analytics. Our 
consulting expertise enables clients to more confidently govern, 
secure, find, analyze and rapidly understand their data in the 
context of compliance and risk.
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